ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) 567-6777

FAX (510) 337-9135

June 11, 2013

Shannon Couch Ed Ralston

Atlantic Richfield Co. Phillips 66
P.O. Box 1257 76 Broadway
San Ramon, CA 94583 Sacramento, CA 95818

(Sent via E-maijl to Shannon.couch@bp.com) = (Sent via E-mail to: Ed.C. Ralston@p66.com)

Raymond Yeung
1541 Park St.
Alameda, CA 24501

Subject: Case Closure Transmittal; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000318 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100207,
BP#11266, 1541 Park St., Alameda, CA 24501

Dear Ms. Couch and Messrs. Ralston and Yeung:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]).- The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February
20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The
subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

- Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e Residual ‘pollution remaining in soil beneath the site includes TPH as oil and grease and lead at
concentrations of up to 150 ppm and 910 ppm, respectively.

¢ Maximum concentrations of up to 900 ppb TPH as gasoline, 1,000 ppb TPH as diesel, 48 ppb
ethylbenzene, and 6 ppb MTBE remain in groundwater beneath the site.

e Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only as a gasoline
station. If a change in land use to any other commercial, residential or other conservative land use
scenario occurs at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by
Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved
development/construction plans.

e Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property
owner/developer) prior to and during excavation and construction activities.
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If you have any questions, please call Dilan Roe at (51'0) 567-6767. Thank you.

Sincere
M é

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2, Case Closure Summary

cc: Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400,
Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 Oakland, CA 94612-2032
(sent via electronic mail to Igriffin@oaklandnet.com)
Dilan Roe (w/ enc via e-mail), D. Drogos (w/ enc via e-mail), T. Le (w/orig enc)




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) 567-6777

FAX (510) 337-9135

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

June 11, 2013

Shannon Couch Ed Ralston

Atlantic Richfield Co. Phillips 66

P.O. Box 1257 76 Broadway

San Ramon, CA 94583 Sacramento, CA 95818

(Sent via E-mail to: shannon.couch@bp.com) (Sent via E-ma:l to: Ed.C.Ralston@p66. com)

Raymond Yeung
1541 Park St.
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000318 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100207, BP#11268,
1541 Park St., Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Couch and Messrs. Ralston and Yeung:'

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in respondlng to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+ Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

¢ Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, /

Ariu Levi
Director



- Alameda County Environmental Health

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

Date: July 23, 2012

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

| Phone: (510) 777-2478

Responsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri .

| Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: BP #1 1266

Site Facllity Address: 1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA 94501-2933

RB Case No,: 01-0221

StiD No.: 624

LOP Case No.. RQ0OD00318

URF Filing Date; —- Global ID No.: T0600100207 APN: 71-202-6
Responsible Pattles Addresses Phone Numbers
Shannon Couch
cfo Atlantic Richfield Company P. 0 Box 1257 San Ramon, CA 94583 £25.275.3804
Phillips 66
c/o Ed Ralston 76 Broadway, Sacrardentd, CA 95818 818.558,7633
Raymond Yeung 1541 Park Stre_et,_ Alameda, CA 94501-2933 w——
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons ' Contents Closed Date
T N In Place/Removed?
1 ‘ 8,000 Gasoline Removed 0971987
2 6,000 | Gasoline Removed 09/1987
3 5000 . Gasoline Removed 09/1087
4 250 Waste Oll Removed 0971987
by 09/1980
Piping Removed 12/1999

1il. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

as belng in goad condition,

Cause and Type of Release: Exact release source Is unknown; upon excavation in 1987 the USTs were described

Site characteﬂzation complete? Yes

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

Monltorlng welts installed? Yes Number 7 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 6. 24 Lowest Depth: 1148 ft | Flow Direction: Northeast,
1t (below top of casing) (below top of casing) Southeast, South

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential Dnnk%ng Water Source
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A 2,000—ff radius well survey was performed for the Site. Ten irrigation
wells, two industrial/municipal wells, one domestic well, and one sbandoned well were identified. Four of the
irigations wells were reportedly located down-gradient from the Site. The down-gradient wells are approximately

Are drinking water wells affected? No

1,500 down-gradient and do not appear to be recepiors due o their distance from the site.

Aquifer Name;. East Bay Plain

Is surface waler affected? No

E :,- Nearest SW Name: Alameda Canal located approximately
2,000 feet northeast of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addrasses/Locations): None

Reports on fle? Yes

Where are reports flled? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

1 % 250-gallon UST -~

Material Amount {Include Units} | Action {Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) - Date
1 x 8,000-gallon UST _ . .
1 x 6,000-galion UST - .y e _
Tank 1 5,000-gallon UST | D.:lspos.al. destination not reported 00/1987

.P?b_duct Hnes removed in December i999,

Piping - ~ destination not reported 1211899
Free Product — .
Soil 400 cu yds ‘Disposal, destination not reported 09/1987
Groundwater - - -
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
_{Please see Attachments for additionai information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant " Before S-Oi'l ('ppm_) " After . Before e (eh) After
TPH (Gas) .(c_1, 1?5‘?3%1957} (sa-uzjs].é?:tgzmm ?v??'?ssg (RW~1.9791212010)
TPH (Diesel) - o (Mw—11.' aotg?zao;; (MW11' sofgl?zms) :
TPH (Oil & Grease) : W0, 7?5?315}'1957) W, 7?5?2'1511931; - -
Benzene : ot ‘1'1;5','.9:15_:193%)_ | '(sae:gfgqgizefw) (\3—'1?1%27) (RW:%g?m)
Toluene (e, 11.5'. onshger) (saozfg :g,qgizenm (?stega?) (RW-1.%Z 22010)
Ethylbenzene (PD-3;2{?211<7'36N999) : (ssmzfgfgzggmmm (RWZI!,BZFQI?SQS) (RW-1.$§2!2010}
Xylenss _ l(c1, %1.3?9?1'511937) . (sanzf&gqglzano) %»39'9993 (qu?:?f‘gmow)
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni; zny® | (m% 29:1'2:&5999) ) .(90-4. ig'j?;mm) (Mw.fgfégfzooa) (RWAA, TH2/201)
MTBE (8802, .19129?0:2612010)” (S-D:. ?1'291%:2&10). (Mﬁf'ggsﬁisﬂ (an,?r: 22010)
Other (8240/8270) - - . -
"8 jig/L MIBE, <40 LiglL. TBA, <5.0 /L. DIPE, <6.0 pg/L. ETBE, <5.0 /L TANIE, <5.0 Hg/L EDE, <5.0 g/l 1.2-DCA,

=1,000 pg/l. ethanol. : ‘ R :
? 68,412 pg/L MIBE, <200 pg/L TBA, <10 pg/L DIPE, <10 yg/l. ETBE, <10 pg/l. TAME, <10 pg/l. EDB, <10 pg/L 1.2-DCA,
- <1,000 pg/t ethanol. :
%8B, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA and FtOH not analyzed,
4 TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA and EtOH not analyzed.
All metals results are for Ph
® Ph concentrations dstected were not removed and no recent verification monitering conducted,
NA - Not Analyzed : . :

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The Site is located on the Southwast comer of the infersection. of Lincoln Avenue and Pari Sfrest in Alameda,
California (Figure 1). The slation Is currently an active 76-brand gasoline service station. Structures on the site
Include a service station buiiding with three service bays and four pump islands with dispensers. The site is gensrally
flat and surfaced in asphalt and concrete. Properties surrounding the site are primarily commercial and retail. The
'USTs on-site consist of one 12,000 gallon and fwo 10,000 gallon double walled fiberglass gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTs), A 1,000 gallon double-walled fiberglass UST is used to store waste motor oil on-site, The first
documanted installation of USTs onsite was In 1887 when older and undocumented USTs were removed.

There are currently five on-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) and one offsite monitoring well
(MW-8) located in the Southern lane of Lincolin Avenue. One recovery well (RW-1) is iocated on the Northern portion
of the site. A site map with soli boring and well locations Is provided as Figure 2.

On September 15, 1987, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc (KE!) oversaw the removal and replacement of three gasoline
USTs and one used oil UST at the Site, Two gasoline USTs (8,000~ and 8,000-gallons) were single-walled fiberglass,
while the third gascline UST and used oil UST (5,000- and 250-gallons, respectively) ware of steel construction. KEI
collected eight sidewall samples from the excavation for the gasoline USTs and one bottom sample from the used ol
UST excavation. KEI reported that botiom samples were not collected from the excavation for the gasoline USTs due
to the presence of groundwater at approximately 12 feet bgs. In addition, one grab groundwater sample was
coliected from the gasoline UST excavation pit.

During UST removal activities, sidewall soil samples collected from the gasoline UST excavation at & depth of 1.5
feet bgs detected total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) at concentrations ranging from non-detect to
3,200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), benzene at concentrations ranging from non-detect to 81 mglkg, toluene at

concentrations ranging from non-detect to 42 mg/kg, and total xylenes at concentrations ranging
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450 mgfkg. Concentrations of TPH-g, benzene, toluene, and total. xylenes in the groundwater sample collected from
beneath the former gasoline USTs were detected at 530,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L.), 8,300 pg/L, 68,000 uglL.,
and 200,000 pgiL, respectively (analytical results are summarized on the last page of Tabie 1) . One soll sample
collected from beneath the used oll UST at a depth of 7.5 feet was non-detect for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH-d) and volatile organic hydrocarbons (VOCs), but detected 150 mg/kg total oil and grease (T 0G).

On February 9, 1988, KEI oversaw the instaliation of three on-site exploratory sofl borings to a depth of 25 ft bgs and
subsequent installation of two-inch diameter groundwater monitoring welis (MW-1 through MW-3). One soll sample
was collected from each boring at approximately 10 ft bgs. On February 11, 1998, the wells were developad, purged,
and groundwater samples collected. The: soil sample collected from MW-1 detected concentrations of TPH-g at 2.4
mg/kg, benzene at 0.1 mg/kg, toluene at 0.2 mg/kg and total xylenes at 0.7 mgkg. The groundwater sample
collected from MW-1 detected concenirations of TPH-g at 95,000 ugil,, benzene at 2,000 g/, toluene at 5,900 ug/L,
ethylbenzene at 1,100 pgiL , and total xylenes at 10,000 pgiL. Soil and groundwater samples from borings/wells MW-
2 and MW-3 detected no reportable concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX above iaboratory detection fimits. In addition,
the groundwater sample from MW-3 was also analyzed for TPH-d, TOG, and VOCs; none of which were present
above the method detection limits (MDL). - :

On March 22, 1989, KE| oversaw the drilling. and installation of three additional two-inch diemeter groundwater
monitoring wells at the Site to a maximum depth of 25 feet bgs (MW-4 through MW-6). Two soll semples were
collected from each boring at approximately 5 and 10 ft bgs. The wells were developed and purged on March 28,
1989, and on March 28, 1889 groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-8. Groundwater
samples collected from well MW-1 detscted reportable concentrations of TPH-g at 25,000 ug/l., benzene at 930 ug/l.,
toluene at 2,600 ug/L, ethylbenzene at 24 pg/l, and total xylenes at 3,100 pg/L. Minor BTEX concentrations were
reported in the groundwater sample from well MW-2. No hydrocarbons were detected above MDLs in the soil or
groundwater samples collected from wells MW-3 through MW-6.

On November 15, 1988, EMCON oversaw Tracer Research Corporation advance thres direct-push borings on- and
off-site (B-1 through B-3). Grah groundwater samples were collected from open boreholes B-1 through B-3 and from
welis MW-2 and MW-6. Samples were screened onsite by means of a gas chromatograph for TPH-g and BTEX.
Reportedly, an unknown non-fuel VOC was detected but not idenfified in samples from monitoring well MW-2 and
MW-4. Analytical results for TPH-g and benzene ranged from hon-detectable concentrations fo maximum
concentrations of 15,000 pg/L (MW-1) and 280 pg/k. (MW-1).

Additionally in November 1989, EMCON performed aquifer testing at the Site. A step-drawdown test and a constant-
discharge test were conducted in a two-inch diameter ground-water monitoring well (MW-5). Based on the results of
the tests, EMCON estimated that the aquifer underlying the Site had an average specific capacity of approximately
330 gallons per day per foot (gpd/ft) and could sustain a yield of 0.5 gallons per minute (gpm). EMCON described
these values as approximate due fo well Insufficiencies (high hydraulic head losses through the screen and sand
pack). . S oo : '

On Aprit 13, 1982, HETI oversaw the installation of one, six-inch diameter recovery well (RW-1) on-site. The well
placement was based on previous EMCON aquifer testing, which suggested a well placed at this location would
provide an area of influence (capture zone) sufficient to capture a 40-ft diameter petroleum hydrocarbon plume when
pumping at 0.5 gpm. In the HETI Remedial Action Plan dated February 28, 1992, the recovery well was proposed to
be installed to a depth of 25 ft bgs, and screenad from five to 25 ft bgs. HET| reported in their Quarterly Monitoring
Report dated May 4, 1992 that RW-1 was Installed to a depth of 30 feet bgs. An actual screen interval was not
provided within the report. Soil samples were not collected during the installation of the recovery well.

On December 8, 1999, Paradiso Mechanical removed and replaced the product dispensers and the associated
underground piping at the Site. SECOR conducted soil sampling activities following excavation operations. SECOR
reported that four soil samples, designated (FD-1 through PD-4) were collected from the excavation under the
product dispensers. Soil sample PL-1 and PL-2 were collected from below ‘the product piping excavations. The
highest concentrations of hydrocarbons were detected in sample PD-3 at 2.0 mglkg TPH-g, 0.009 mg/kg Benzene,
0.051 mg/kg Toluene, 0.013 mg/kg Ethylbenzene; and 0.16 ma/kg Xylenes. The highest concentrations of lead were
observed in sample PD-4 at 910 mg/kg total lead, 39 milligrams per liter (mg/l) lead by California Waste Extraction
Test (WET), and 1.2 mg/l lead by Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP).

On June 10, 2009, Stratus oversaw RS Drilling In the advancement of two soil borings (B-1 and B-2) to a maximum
depth of 9.5 feet bgs. The soil borings were advanced in effort to confirm elevated concentrations from soil sample C-
1. The soil sample C-1 was collected during the initial UST removal and investigation in 1987 as a sidewall sample
and reported the highest historical soll concentrations of TPH-g and benzene at 3,200 mg/Kg and 81 mg/Kg
respectively. Only B-2 was completed as planned as crews encountered pea gravel and a metal object in clearing B-
1 and abandoned the boring due to the presence of pea gravel and its proximity to the dispenser islands, product
lines and utility lines. Boring B-2 was advanced to a maximum depth of 9.5-feet bgs near the former waste oil tank
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excavation pit in the area of the sample location W.0.-1 (BAl, 2009).

On October 26, 2010 ARCADIS supsrvised WDC Exploration & Wells, Inc. in the advancement of one direct-push
soil boring SB-02 (Figure 2) to assess the nature and extent of Impacts to scil in the area of historic soll sample C-1,
which contained elevated concentrations of petroleum hytracarbons. A soil sample was collected from boring $B-02
&t a depth of approximately 11.5 ft bgs and subsequent ‘analysis reported all analytes below laboratory reporting
limits with the exception of lead which reported a concentration of 2.0 mg/Kg (ARCADIS, 2010).

Groundwater menitoring of site monitoring wells began on October 10, 1688. The original groundwater monitoring
schedule empioyed by KEI consisted of three monitoring events and one sampling event per quarter. The
groundwater monitoring schedule was discontinued in October 2001. A one-time sampling event was performed on
October 25, 2006 to maintain integrity of the groundwater monitoring wells, An additional onetime sampling event
was conducted In June of 2009 in accompaniment of the soll.investigation activities conducted by BAI. Groundwater
sample analytical results are summarized on Table 2. Currently the highest reported concenirations of COCs in
groundwater are from RW-1 with concentrations of TPH-g at 200 pg/L and benzene at 5.0 pg/k; and MW-2 with
concentrations of MTBE at 6.0 po/L collected on July 12, 2010,

V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Reglonal Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does cotrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the Information
avaitable in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health
based upon current land use and conditions. N '

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land
use only as a gasoline station. If a change In Jand use'to any other commercial, residential or other conservative
tand use scenario is proposed at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as
required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved
development/construction plans. . '

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropliate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to
and during excavation and construction activities. :

Shouid corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes,

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No . Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No. .|  Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained:7

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: —

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. -

Considerations and/or Variances:

¢ Concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in the soil were detected up {0 3,200 mgkg and 81 mglkg,
respectively in September 1987. In a boring installed in the vicinity in 2010, TPH-g and benzene were not
detected above the [aboratory detection limit. :

» Concentrations of TPH-g and: benzene in groundwater have been detected at 900 {o/ll 5.0 polL,
raspectively. ‘ S ' '

e Concentrations of Pb in soll up to 210 mg/'k_g remain in place.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
signiﬂcantly threat fo water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
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lsak case Is necessary unless a change in land ﬂsa ta any nther nummercial resldentlal or other conservetive land
use scenario onours at the sife. ACEH ataﬂ‘ reeommend ciosure forth- site.

Vi. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA- ,

Preparet by: Paresh Khatr o

.| ‘Title 8’ Hazardous Materials Spscialist

Signature: rvﬂw

| ate: July 23, 2012

¥
Approved by: Donna L, Drogas, P.E.

Title: Division Chisf

smnalure' _Q ) S A

“-.:'Dm 07/2 7//3*

This closure approval is based upon the avaitahle Informatlon ancl with the provlslon that the information provided
to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, :

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICA'!'IOH

Reglonal Board Staff Name: Cherle Mccaulou

| Tite: Enginesring Gsologist

Notification Date: ~ / / 3 / f3

VI, MONITORING WELL oecomm:ssnonms Ii

Date Retyuested by ACEH: // '3/ /f,’)

Data ofWeu Deoummiaslunlng Report: 7 /z.!/ /3

Al Monltoring Walls Dacommissioned:

Number Dacommissionad ’7 | Number Retained: (>

—

Reason Wells Retained: T '_ |

Additional requirements for submltta! of groundwater data from reialned wells: None

ACEH Concurrence - Signature:

\29’2, u ,‘Date: ?/“17—9!5

Attachments:
1. Site Flgures 1-13
2. Analytical Tabies 1-8°
3. Boring Logs (17 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LET!'ER 8; REMEDFAL ACTION GOMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be refalned by the lead agency as. part of the omciai sita ﬁ!e B
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_ Table %: Histoifcal Soil Results
Former BP Servite Station No. 11268
4541 Park Street, Alnmedn, GA

Local Gase #RO31B
Sample
Sample (oo | Sample | gy, TPHd Benzene | Tolene |Ethylbenzens| Xylens MTBE Lead
Location Date . 08G
{ftbgs) '
Commerclal ESts {mp/Kg)' 450 450 . 027 26§ 50 100 65 - 750
A 15 | onsmesr | <10 - - <01 |mgikg] <0 - <01 N N I R R
A2 1.5 | ofsresr | <10 - <.t |mgike] <0, - <0, - S N T e
B 1.8 | BM5M08T | <10 - <01 |mgiKg] <0.1 - <01 - -1~ - - -~
Bz 1.5 | 0M8H98T § 340 - <01 {mgmgl <0.1 - 88 - “t-t-31-1-
¢ 118" | 9151087 | 3200 - 81 |mpKg 42 - 450 - - - - - -
oz 1.5 | 91151987 | 490 - 26 |wgipl 13 - 180 - - - - - -
D1 116 | 9Mbieer | <10 - <01 |mpKgl <0.1 - <01 - - - - - -
D2 e | onshesr | 75 - 0.3 |mpiKgl 6.1 - A0 - - )= -4% -1~
Wo1* 75 | 9M5M987 | <10 - s e oikg) - - - . - w =1 ~ - -
MW-1* 1o | 2mness | 24 - 01 fmoka| 02 <01 07 N S R
Mw-z* i | zoness | <10 | - <01, |mpig| <0.1 <0,1 <0.1 -l -t -1-
Mw-a* 10 | 2emees | <10 - <01 |mpikg] <01 <04 <01 ~1-1-1-
M4 3 3221880 | <01 - <0.05 rmgﬂ(g <01 <01 <1 - - - -
Vi 10 372211988 | <01 - <0.05 jmgKy| <01 <01 <01 - - - -
MWS g 3/22/1889 | <01 - <0.05 [mg/Kg] <0.1 A <0.% - - - -
MWS 10 | arzzreE0 | <ot - <0.05 |mgig <01 <01 <, - -] - -
MWE # | srezrses | <04 - 0,05 |mgg| <03 0.1 <0.1 T N
WWe 10 ‘3122.’1939 <01 - <005 [mgfKp| <.t <01 <0.1 - - - -
01 .1 =~ | smasse | np - ND fmoigl NO ND (7] -
02 - B11M1980 ND - N pmgig] ND ND ND -
D3 -~ prifese | ND - NG jmpKgl WD ND ND -
Ds - M nesd ND - ND  {mpiKg] ND ND ND -
Composite A - 811880 ND - NE  {mp/Kg]  ND ND ND -
AD-1 20 | 1281899 | <0.1 - =005 Jmg/Kg| <0.008 <0005 0,10 -
P02 20 | 1281800 | <04 - <0.008 JgMigt <0.005 0,005 <0.10 -
PD-3 20 12811089 | 2.0 - 0,008 fmgidg 0.051 2.013 [EX 2 -
PD-4 2.0 1ifertegy | <01 - <0.005 fmgigt 9156 <0.005 009 -
PLA1 20 1261608 | <01 - <{.005 | mp <0.005 <0.006 <050 -
PL-2 20 12i6/4989 | <04 - <0.005 {mg/Kp; <0.005 0,008 <010 -
B-2-5 50 | 6M0/2009 | <0.50 - <D.007 {mg/Kn <0.001 | <0.001 <0.0M -
B-2-88' 65 8102008 | <0.60 - <0.004. fmg/Kgl «0.001 20,001 <000 -
B-2b 80 | sA02008 | <0.50 - <0,004 fmpiKg| <0.001 <0001 <0001 -
B-2.9.8 o8 8110/2008 | <0.50 - <0,001 fmpficg| <0.004 <00 <0.001 -
§8-02 115 | 10/26/2010 |<0.240 - =0.004 fmgfKg] <0.004 {maMgl <0.004 <0008 -
Notes: -
ft bye = feet below ground surface
'TPHg = Total Petrolaum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH4 = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Dless|
mp/kg = milligrams per kilogram '
mp/L = milligrams per fiter :
ppm = parls per million
MTBE = Methyl terl-butyi ether
~ = hot analyzed
ND< = analyte not detected, resull is tess than value provided
1 = Soil £SLs values are listed from Table K-2
*=Totel Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis with no Speciation

|Bold=Exceeds ESL
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF Laaonamonw ANALYSES

Total

(all analyses 1n parts per million

B&ﬂxggaxhnn Benzena Toluene Xylene

L <1.0

<1.0
<1.0
340

3200

490
<1.0
. 75

<10

53050

Iype Depth
soll ‘11,5? .
Boil 11.5;
soil 11.5¢7
seil  11.57 .
soil 11¥5¥.
soil  11.5°
soil  1l1.8¢
soil 11, 5' |
soil (\7 55
vater 12' '

e
150 ppm

COPY TO BP

e e

<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
81
2.6
<0.1
0.3

i o b

6, %0

<0.1 <0.1
<0.1 <0.1
<Q.1 <0.1

<0.1 8.6
42 450
13 18O

<0.1 <0.1
6.1 a0

66560 299080 Mf1L




Table 2: Hisforical Groundwater Results
Former BP Service Station No. 11268
1641 Park Street, Alameds, CA
Logal Case #RO318

sample |_ 19¢ | prw | Product ovel ' TPHg |Benzene| Toluene|Ethyienzene] Xylene | MTBE | Lead | DO
Location MPe | lovation ‘Thickness] _ -2¥® nej Toluene Ethytbenz
Date ) (#t btoc) {#) Elavation

. N # - _ ug/L — molt |
WET | 28 | 1018 |- ) - Se000 | 3000 | 5900 1700 ] 10000 T - - -
MW.1 | 10m211988 | 19.19 | 10.58 0 861 | 14000 | 180 | 120 110 750 . . .
MWt | 1zi2emese | 1919 | 0.3 0 936 | =800 | 40 | 74 23 110 - - -
mw-1 | areress | 1908 | - - 0 - 25000 | 930 | 2600 | 24 3100 [ - . -
mwi | 1t2eese | 1819 | - o . 15000 | 280 | ‘880 340 1200 | - - .
MW | 2131901 | 1919 | sde | o 973 | zso00] eso | 2700 | © 1100 3200 [ - . .
MW-1 | sromest { 1918 | o7 o 1042 | 20000 | 400 | 1300 ss0 | 1600 | - - .
MA-1. | Briree1 | 1sa9 | ere | o 943 | 1o00] 240 | 1100 | 500 1300 { - - -
MWt 1 veres2 | a9 | 936 0 983 | 10000 | 260 | 1100°{ 70 2000 | - . .
M1 | dmoreez | 1940 | 85 0 1104 | 8800 | 200 | s7o 500 100 - - :
MWer | 7riiee2 | 1949 | e3s 0 98t | 2800 | 170 | s0 310 300 .| - - -
MW-T | 7rR2M992 | 1999 | sz | o 9.57 - |- - - - - -
MW | torisez | te1e | ees | o g21 . | 4000 | 8 | 100 1 - 270 ;s | - N
MWl | 1241902 | 1049 | oeo 0. 920 | 8800 | 75 | 540 200 e | - . -
MW-1 | 3241983 | 1919 | es2 0 1067 | s400 | 150 | 310 370 710 | 1400 - .
MW | 67993 | 1919 | sar 0 gs2 | 3so0 | 110 | 160 310 480 | 220 - -
MW-1 | orzgitae3 | 1ede | to.80 o 839 | 1100 | 22 16 54 110 | 320 . .
mwt | 128903 | te1e | ez7 0 goz | 100 | 26 | 410 77 300 | 220 -}
Mw-1 | 3rorges | 1919 | 877 g 1042 | 20000 | se0 | se0 970 2000 | ea41z | - | ad
Mw-1 | 7riees | 1919 | oas 0 1001 | 180007 67 32 250 140 | 30000 | -
MW-1 | 101811994 | 1918 | 9.85 o 9.34 270 | 19 | o6 | wp<os | 3z | - - |38
MWe1 | 21M995 | 1918 | 7.04 0 1215 | 5400 | 260 { 350 1100 | 980 - - |es
MW | 41211995 | 1949 | 774 0 1145 | 13000 | 260 | e20 960 2600 | - ) 50
MW | oraress | 1949 | ess 0 961 | se00 { 110 | 110 510 830 | 4300 - | s2
MW-1 | 1111996 | 1919 | 895 0 1024 | 5400 | 91 | 130 s10 | 000 | 1700 . | 52
Mw-1 | 4aneress | 1919 | 840 0 1079 | 12000 { 190 | 420 1100 1560 | 2100 - | as
mw-1 | 62811908 | 1919 | 0.8 0 1011 | 1000 | 100 | 130 670 1180 | 4800 - .
MW-1 | 1181996 | 1918 | 989 0 938 | sswo | 55 28 520 430 | 5700 Y
MW | 17997 | 1949 | 78t 0 1138 | 12000 | 180 | 160 1200 1650 | 3200 . 8
MW | snree7 | 1919 | 943 0 1006 | 8800 | 160 | 49 950 850 | 3200 - 170
Mw-1 | 7eres? | 1o1a | 955 0 964 | 10000 | 93 27 720 476 | 4600 - les
Mw-1 | 1omereer | 199 | e77 0 942 | 2100 | 71 14 420 194 | 500 - {es
MW-1 | 181998 | 19.49 | 838 0 1083 | 2600 | 33 21 180 183 | 1200 Y
MW-1 | 4771998 | 1919 | 7.48 0 171 | w000 | 140 | 410 730 1980 | 2400 - | a7
MV | 911908 | ts19 | 930 0 980 | 7700 | 66 38 580 880 | 1700 - |58
MW-1 | 3911000 | 1919 | 6.80 0 1239 | 6300 | 93 99 510 790 | 780 - .
MW-1 | 923999 | 1e18 | 831 0 1088 | 8800 | o3 88 910 1900 | 840 - .
MW-1 | 3272000 | 1919 | 682 0 1237 | 2100 | 35 | s2 240 120 | 160 - -
MAw-1 | ozzizo00 | 1949 | 858 o 1wst | 810 | 13 | o082 43 12 46 - -
Mw-1 | 3rpiroot | 1e1e | 747 0 1172 | 1500 | 282 | tes 107 | e05 | 152 - .
Mw-1 | orerzo01 | te1e | e.9s 0 1024 | 990 | 24 | as7 445 825 | 312 X -




Table 2: Historical Groundwater Results
Former BP Service Station No. 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Local Case #RO318
Wator
Location Sample EI:voagon DTW T::::::sts sta.l ‘TPHg |Benzene|ToluoneiEthylbonzene| Xylene | MTBE Lead (5.0
Date o {ft btoc) (5 Elevation
' £t} pgil mgfl
MW-1 8/24/2008 1819 7.7% 0 11.44 1960 8.4 1.9 43 419 1.2 ND<100 -
MW= B/30/2009 28.62 .B.8% 4] 1877 11600 5.1 29 10 1260 | ND<0.50} 54.2 2.98
MW-1 3820140 28,82 7.37 o] 21.25 2100 | ND<5.0 5.6 24 170 ND<5.0 25 0.82
. MW-1 7112/2010. 28.62 8,29 4] 20.33 - - - — - - - -
T OMWL2 21711988 19.32 =0 4] - | ND<50 { ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 - ] . -
T OMW-2 10/12/1988 19.32 11.00 - [¢] 8.32 ND<50 | ND<0.5 i ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ND<0.5 “ - -
MW-2 12/28/1988 18.32 16.38 |- ] 3.94 ND<5C | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 0.6 - - -
MWLZ 312971988 19,32 - ¢] - ND<50 14} 078 ND<05 - | 1.7 - I - -
L MwWe2 - 112811989 1932 L 0 . 170 ND<0,5 | ND<Q.5 ND<0.5" " [ND<0.5 - i - -
MW-2 211311991 19.32 10.01 "0 9.31. 150 1.4'_ | ND<0.5 MND<0.5 - 09 - - “
W2 SMOM891 | 1932 | 9.74 0 9.58 1 180 5.4 | ND<Q.5 05 | 08 - L -
MW-2 8171991 19.32 10.27 0 905 110 | ND<05 | ND<05| - ND<05  {ND<OS5! - .+ '~ -
- MWLZ 1/8/1982 1932 | 1006 0 827 | ND<5O| 14 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 | 1.1 Coe - -
MW-2 3/30/1992 14.32 8.03. ¢] 10.29 91 07 [ND<0S5| - ND<05 . {ND<C05 - - "
MW-2 7121962 19.32 9.96 - 1] 9.36 - 150 3.1 08 08 1.1 - = -
Mw-2 72211892 19,32 | 1012 1] 9.20 - .. - - - - e -
MW-2 1021082 | 1932 | 1042 0 890 | 56 |ND<05| 038 08 . | 12 - Do .
MW-2 1211471992 1832 10.7¢7 ¢ 855 | 210 15 .| ND<05 09 2.7 - - -
Mw-2 32411983 19.32 9.33 ) 9.99 ) 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 09 - - -
- MwL.2 6MTM993 { 1932 991 0 941 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 } ND<0.5 ND<Q5 | 0.7 23 - -
MW-2 92971993 19.32 1139 1] 7.93 68 ND<(S5} 08 7 1.8 59 - -
Mw-2 127281993 18.32 975 0 957 260 ND=0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<Q5| 1300 - -
Mw-2 3/29/1994 19.32 9.39 [¢] 9.93 160 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5| 16822 - 4.9
MwW-2 7711804 19.32 9.68 0 9.64 1100 0.6 17 0.6 32 2000 “ -
Mw-2 10/18/1994 19.32 10.22 0 8.10 290 3 08 ND<0.5 51 - - 3.3
MW-2 27171885 19.32 B8.03 [ 11.29 100 ND<0.5 { ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - 8
MW-2 - 4/12/1995 19.32 8.71 0 10.61 1260 | ND<1L.0 { ND<1.0 ND<1.Q ND<2,9 - - 8.3
MW-2 9/13/1995 1432 10.19 0 213 480 | ND<2.5 | NO<2.5 ND=<25 ND<50[| 2300 - 7.8
MW-2 111174996 18.32 959 o 9.73 3400 ND<25 | NB<25 ND<25 NE<80 1 11000 - 54
MwW-2 41181998 19.32 9.04 0 10,28 130 ND<0.5 1 ND<1 ND<1.0 NE<1 170 - 55
MwW-2 5/28/1996 19.32 9.72 1] 9.60 300 | ND<0.5] ND<1 ND<1.¢ ND<1 430 - 49
MW-2 11/5/1996 19.32 10.43 ] 8.89 7106 ND<2.5 | ND<50 N{<5.0 ND<5.0 960 - 53
MW-2 111711997 19.32 8.80 b 10.52 ND<50 § ND<0.5 { ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 24 - 53
Mw.2 5111997 19.32 10.06 g 9.26 30 ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 N<1.0 100 - 52
MwW-2 79997 19.32, 10.50 0 8.82 150 ND<{0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 170 - 4.3
MW-2 101161997 19,32 10.18 [+ 9.14 ND<50 § ND<1.0 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 260 - 5
MW-2 1/8/1998 19,32 9.04 0 10.28 N[350 | ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 18 - 4.4
MW-2 4/17/1998 1932 8.56 0 10.76 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0] ND<10 - 39
MW-2 8111688 19.32 9.79 0 9,53 ND<50 | ND<{.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<{1.0] ND<1Q - 6.1
MW-2 3/971999 19,32 793 0 41.39 200 ND<1.0 | ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 190 - -
MW-2 8/23/1999 19.32 8.52 1} 10.80 <250 | ND<5.0 | ND<5.9 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 84 - -




Table 2: Histerlcal Groundwater Results
Former BP Service Station No. 11266

1541 Park Streat, Alameda, CA .
Local Gase #R0318
Water -
Location Sample m:voagon DTW T::::::;s Lavef TPHg |Benzene|Toluens]Ethylbenzene| Xylene | MTBE Lead | DO .
Date o {tt btoc) s Elevation
() gL moiL |

MW.2 3272000 18,32 7.98 ¢} 11.34 200 MD<0.5 | ND=<0.6] ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 490 - -
Mw-2 9fZ7/2000 19.32 8.834 0 10.48 180 NB<{.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 730 - -
MW-2 321/2001 19.32 B8.34 Q 10.98 270 1.02 | ND<g5| . ND<(.5 NP<1.5 3N “ -
MW-2 SF1812001 19.32 2,29 0 10.03 100 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5{. ND<0.5 ND<1.5 178 - -
MWW-2 812412006 19.32 8.25 0 i1.07 55 0.57 | ND<0.5 ND=0.5 1.0 | 47 ND<100 -
W2 6/30/2009 28.76 8385 7] 18.91 ND<50 |-ND<0Q.5 | ND<Q.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 17 7.4 3.13
N2 371812010 28.78 8.27 0 20.49 ND<E0 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5| - ND<0.5 <1.0 5.3 ND<5.0 | 0.93
MWW-2 | 71212010 28,76 8.60 0 19.16 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5] - ND<0.5 <1.0 i 8.0 ND<5.0 | 1.31 |
MW-3 | 2/17/M988 | 19.99 - 0 - ND<80 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5| ~ ND<0.5 ND<0.5{ " - - -
mMw-3 | 1om2/1088 | 1999 | 11.40 0 8.50 ND<51.| ND<0.5 | ND<0.5]  ND<05 |ND<0.5 - - -
MW-3 12/26/1988 | 19.99 -} 10.78 o 8.20 MND<50 -] ND<0.5 | ND<0.5| - ND<0.5 ND<0.5] - - - -
MW.S 312911989 19,99 - I - ND<51 | ND<0.5 | ND<0,51 - ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 - - -
M3 112811989 | 19.99 - o - ND<52. | ND<05 | ND<0.5| ND<0.& ND<3.5} - - -
MW-3 21311991 19.89 1061 0 - 9.38 ND«<53 | ND<0.5 § NO<0.5{ . ND=<0Q.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-3 1 511011987 19.89 10.37 0 .62 ND<54 | ND<0.5 { ND<Q.5| - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ~ - -
MW-3 BMM1991 16.99 10.76 H 9.23 ND<54 § ND<0.5 { ND<(05}  ND<0.5 ND<Q&5| - - -
MW.3 17811992 14.99 10.50 o 9,49 NiD<54 1 ND<Q.5 | ND<0,51 . - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 " - -
MWA3 373011992 19.99 9.71 ] 10.28 ND<58 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-3 7211892 19.99 10.52 0 947 ND=5g | ND<0.5 | ND<05{ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MnL3 72211992 1999 "1 10.62 4] 9.37 - - - - - - - -
MW-3 107211892 19.99 | 10.98 0 9.13 ND<50 | ND<{@L5 | ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MWL3 121141992 1 19.99 10.53 0 946 ND<50 | ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0,5 NE<0.% - - -
MW-3 372411993 19,99 9.06 0 10.93 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-3 6/17/1893 12.99 10.44 0 9.55 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - - -
MA-3 97291993 19,99 11.06 0 8.93 ND<50 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-3 12/28/1993 19.89 8943 4] 10.56 NE<50 | ND<D.5 | ND<0.5 ND<(Q.5 ND=<0.5 - - -
MW-3 J20/1994 | 19.90 10.01 0 9,98 - - - - - - - -
M3 71711994 19.99 10.14 2] 9.85 ND<50 | ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - . “
MW-3 10M18/1994 19.99 10.56 0 9.43 ND<S0 | ND<B.5 | ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - . 3.2
MW-3 2111985 1899 858 Y 11.014 ND<50 | ND<0.5 1.0 0.5 1.9 - - 5.8
MW-3 411211995 19.99 70 i 10.29 - - - - - - - -
MW-3 9/13/18495 19.99 10.7¢ ¢ 9.29 ND<50 | ND<C.5 § NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0] ND<6.0 - 57
MW-3 111719986 19.99 10.18 0 .81 ND<5( | ND<0(.5 | ND<0.5 ND<g.5 ND<1.0| ND<5.0 - 55
MW-3 4/18/1996 19.99 9.53 2 10.46 “ - - - - - - -
MW-3 6/25/1996 19.09 .21 0 10.78 ND<50 } ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.G| ND<10 - 43
MW-3 11451996 19.9% 9.94 o 10.06 - - - - - - - -
MW-3 1M17H1997 19,99 9.29 [+ 16.70 ND<50 | ND<0.5 { ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0| ND<10 - 5.0
MW-3 5171997 19.99 10.538 ¢ 9.45 - - - - - - “ -
MW-3 TIONSYT7 19.99 10.92 0 9.07 ND<50 | NB<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0] ND<1Q - 4.4
MW.-3 10M16/1997 § 1999 11.24 1] 8.75 - - - - . - - -
MW-3 1/8/1998 19.99 10,12 0 9.87 - - - - - - - -




Table 2: Historical Groundwater Results
Former BP Service Station No. 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Local Case #RO318
Water
Location | Sample El;‘;go | ow T;;::::; Level | TPHMg |Benzene|Toluene|Ethylbenzene| Xylena | MTBE | Lead | DO
Dats ") (£t btoc) ) Elovation
] ug/L my/L
N3 | 411711898 | 1999 | 9.62 ? 10.37 » - : - . N N -
MW-3 | orimoes | 1099 | 1083 0 9.16 ) - . } - . - -
 Mw-3 | /911999 | 19.99 | 9.00 0 1088 | 170001 sz {ND<10| wND<10 | 6@ | 17000 | - .
MW-3 | omaMess | 1o | g20 | o 1079 | - ¥ - . . . . -
MW-3 | a7zo00 | 1088 | a0 o 1080 | 1200 | 45 | 12 3.0 34 | 2800 . -
M3 | or7zooe-] 1999 | cee 0 1008 | - B . o - . .
 MW-3 | 3212001 | 1998 | 946 o 1053 | st0 | 297 |ND<2s| see 785 | s72 - .
Mw-3 | emsiz001 | 199¢ | 1013 2 9.86 . R : M A R -
MW-3 | 812412006 | 19.98 | 961 0 1038 | o6 |nNp<os| 052 | ND<0s - |ND<0s| 12 [NDetoo| -
 mwss | emorzooe | 2943 | 1003 0 19.40 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 |ND<0.5] ND<05 |ND<0.5| ND<0.5 | ND<5.0 | 240
Mws | arseofo | 2043 | 882 | 0 2061 | 100 |ND<05|ND<0.5| ND<0.5 {nD<1.0]| ND<0.5 | ND<5.0 | 078
Mwes | 72010 | 2043 | e24] o 2049 | 79 | ND<ois |ND<0.5| ND<0.5-- |ND<1.0| ND<0.5 | -ND<50 | -
w4 1 amerees T 2047 I - ] 0 1RO | WD | WD TS 75 P .
MW | 1128189 | 2047 | - 0 } 430 | 62 | os 12 3 - -
MW-6 | 2r13me1 | 2047 | - 0 . ND | ND | ND ND ND . . -
. Mw-s | sMoneet | 2017 | es7 ] o 1050 | ND<54 | ND<0.5 | ND<0:5| ND<05 - [ND0s| - . -
MW-4 | ermget | 2017 | 1042 0 675 | ND<64 | ND<0.5 [ ND<06| ND<0s [nD<0s] - : .
MA-4 | treez | 2047 | 10051 o 9012 | N0 | ND | ND ND ND . . -
Mw-4 | asorge2 | 2047 | 873 | 0 1144 | ND | ND | ND ND ND - . -
M4 | 7oe2 | 2047 | wmos | o 1043 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<05] ND<05 |ND<0s] - : )
M4 | 722902 | 2047 | 1026 0 9.01 . ) - . . - - .
Ma-e | forrgsz | 2017 | 10863 o 954 | ND<5o | ND<0s |ND<05]| wNp<os InD<os| - . )
MW-4 | 1211411802 | 2047 | 1002 0 1015 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 |[ND<05] ND<05 |ND<05| - . -
MW-4 | aza1983 | 2047 | 908 0 1100 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.6] ND<0.5 [ND<0.5| - . .
mw-4 | errress | 2017 | 1003 | o 1014 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5| .ND<0.5 |ND<05| - - .
MW | omenges | 2047 | 10.96 0 921 | ND<5o | ND<0.5 | ND<05{ ND<05 |ND<0S| - B R
MW-4 | 12128M803] 2047 | 923 0 1084 | ND<80 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5] ND<0.5 |ND<05| - - .
MW-4. | a2orees | 2017 | 942 0 10.75 - . A . . . .
Mw-4 | 7r7r1eoa | 2047 | es2 0 1035 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5| ND<05 [ND<0s| - - )
Mw-4 | 1018m004 | 20147 | 1038 0 2.61 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 |ND<05]  ND<05 |ND<0s| - Y
MW-4 | 2mmees | 2047 | 7.50 0 1267 | ND<go | ND<0.5 |ND<05| WND<0.5  |ND<10] - - | es
MW-4 | 4r2M005 | 2047 | 821 0 11.96 - ) . - . - - -
Mw-4 | eamees | 2047 | 102 0 997 | ND<50 |ND<0.50IND<0.50] ND<0.50 |ND<1.0] ND<sO] - | 43
MWd | 1411086 | 2017 | 57 0 1060 | ND<§0 |ND<0.50[ND<0,50] ND<0.50 {ND<1.0] ND<s0| - | 51
Mw-4 | 4i1erteoe | 2047 | 9.03 o 1114 R . R . - . - -
NW-4 | ersiees | 2017 | 873 0 1144 | ND<so | ND<0.5 [ ND<10| ND<10 |ND<to] ND<t0 ] - | 46
Mw-s | 1isreee | 2017 | sa7 0 1070 | - - - . . - . :
MW-4 | 17197 | 2017 | 879 0 1138 | ND<60 | ND<0.5 | ND<t.0] ND<10 |ND<10] No<io } - | 54
Mw-s | sMi9e7 | 2047 | 10.08 0 10.09 . . - - . . . .
M- | 7ieresr | 2047 | 10.52 0 965 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<t.0] ND<1.0 |Np<to] ND<t0 | - | 44




 Table Z; Historical Groundwater Results
Former 8P Service Station No, 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Locat Case #RO313
Water
Location s;mple El:vg:l:o n DTW T::::n?:s Level TPHg |Bsnzene|Toluene|Ethylbenzene| Xylene | MTBE Lead | DO
ate w0 (ft btoc) ) Elevation
i (ft} pgit mylL |

MW-4 10161997 | 2017 10.85 0 932 - - - - - - - -
MwW-4 17811998 20.17 9.80 o 10.57 “ - - - - - - -
MVY-4 411711698 2017 9.11 0 11.08 - - - - - - - -
MW-4 9/11/18¢8 2097 10,32 [H] 9.85 - - - - - - - -
MW-4 | 3/9/1999 20,17 7.30 1] 12.87 ND<50 | ND<1.0 | ND<1.0] ND<1.0 ND<1.0| ND<1.© < Q-
MW-4 9r23r1899- 1 2017 | 7.86 1 12.31. - S - - - - - -
M4 372712000 20,17 7.57 4] 12.60 ND<506 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 - -
Mw-4  |-e272000 | 2047 | 9.59 o | 1058 - - - - - - - -
mMw-4 | 32172001 2017 8.4 0 1 12.03 ND<850 ] 'ND<0.5 | ND<Q.5| ~ND<0.5 ND<1.5| ND<={.5 - -
MW-4 9/18/2001 | 2097 | 674 0 10.43 - - - - - ). - -
MW-4 - 812412006 2017 8.98 9 - 1118 ND<50 | ND<0,50|ND<0.50| = ND<0.50 [ND<0.50] ND<G.50 | ND<100 T R
MW-4 ]  6/30/2009 2981 | 947 0 2014 | ND<50 | ND<0.50|ND<0.50| ~ND<0.50 {ND<0.50] ND<0.50 357 3.53
MW.4 | 3/18/2010 2961 "7.85 0 21.76 NO=50 | ND<0Q.50|ND<0.50 ° ND<0.50 ND<1,0 | 'ND<0.50] ND<§.0 | 1.3
MW-4 . T'f_:lZIZG‘I 0 29.61 8,96 0 20.85 ND<50 | ND<G.50{ND=<0Q,50; - ND<0.50 ND<1.01 ND<0.50 | ND<5.0 -
MW-5 - 3/29/1989 19.41 - [ - ND<50 | ND<O.5 { ND<0.5| - ND<(.5 ND<0.5¢ = - - -

- MW-5 1172811989 19.41 - 0 - ND<50 {-ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 - - -
MW-5 2A3M9e1 19.41 < o] - MND<50 | ND=<G,5 | NO<Q.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-5 - 5101991 1841 ¢ 903 0 10.38 ND<50 |- ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-5 B/1/1991 1841 | 970 0 9.7t ND<54 ! ND<0,5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-5 11871992 19.41 9.23 0 10.18 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NB<0.5 ND<0.5 = - -
MW-5 3/30/1992 1941 7.85 0 11.56 ND<50 | ND<0.5 § ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 B - -
MW-5 7211982 19.41 9.27 0 10.14 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.8 - - -
MW-5 7r22r1e02 18.41 2.56 i} 9.86 - - - - - - - -
MW-5 10211992 18.41 9.87 a 9.44 - ND<50 | ND<50 | ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-5 1211411992 19.41 8.14 [} 10.27 ND<50 { ND<0Q.5 { ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 " - -
MW-5 372411993 18.41 8.17 [ 11.24 ND<50 { ND<0,5 1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 - - "
MW-5 61771993 19.41 8.29 0 11.12 ND=<50 § ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<Q.5 - - -

MW-5 Q29083 | 1941 10.31 4] .10 ND<50 § ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0,5 0.6 - - -
MW-5 1212811993 19.41 8.91 0 10.50 ND=<50 § ND<0.5 { ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-5 31291994 18.41 8.50 o 10.91 - - - - “ - - -
MW-5 T894 18.41 8.99 0 10.42 ND<5¢ § ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-5 101811994 18.41 .61 0 9.80 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - 35
MW-5 21111895 19.41 655 +] 12.868 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.6 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 - - 7.6
MW-5 41211995 19.41 7.27 Q 12.14 - - - . “ - - -
MW-5 9131995 19.41 9.49 0 9.92 ND<50 | ND<Q.50|ND<0.50] ND<0.50 ND<T.0] ND<5.0 - 4.8
MW-5 11111996 19.41 B.82 0 10,89 ND=<50 | ND<Q.50|ND<0.50] ND<0.50 ND<1,0] ND<5.0 - 4.9
MW-5 4/18/1996 19.41 8.30 0 1.1 - - - - - - - -
MW-5 6{28/1998 19.41 B.96 0 10.45 ND<50 | ND<C.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0| ND<10 - 4.2
MW-§ 11/5/1996 18.41 9,68 [+ 9.72 - - - - - - - -
MW-5 111711997 19.41 9.02 o] 10.39 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0{ MND<10 - 5.2
MW-5 5/1/1997 19.41 10.29 D .12 - - - - - - - -




Tahle 2: Historical Groundwater Resuits
Farmor BP Service Station No. 11266
1541 Park Strect, Alameda, CA

Lotcal Case #RO318
Wator
Location Sel;mpla El:v:‘tzl:on DWW T::::nu:;s Levai TPHg |Benzene|Tolueno|Ethylbenzenei Xylens | MTBE Lead | DO
2o ) {ft btog) 0 Elevation
U] pgiL mgiL |

MW-5 71911997 1941 10.71 4 870 ND<5@ | ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.6] ND<10 - 4.2
MW-5 16M6/1997 | 19.41 11,03 0 8.38 - - - - - - - -
MW-5 -1/8/1998 19.41 40.00 0 g.41 - - - - - - - -
-MW.E A417H998 | 1941 873 [ 10.68 - - - - - - - -
MW-5 9/11/1988 | 19.41 9.81 0 9.50 - - - - - - - -
MW-5 31911999 19.41 6.24 0 13.17 ND<50 | ND<1.0 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0| ND<%1.0 - -
MWW-5 9123/1999 19.41 6.74 0 1267 | - - - - - - - -
MW-5 272000 | 1941 6.64 0 12,77 . | ND<50 | ND<Q.5 | ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5] ND<0.5 - -
MW.5 or27rRoee; | 19.41 8.76 o 10.565 - - u - b= - - -
- MW-5 32142001 19.30 7.18 0 1215 ND_<50 ND=0.5 ] ND=Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5] ND<0.5 = -

- MW-5 882001 | 1930 8.85 B I 1045 .| - - - .- - A - e -

. MW-E 8724120067 ] 19.41 8,12 ) 11.29 1] ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<G.5 | ND<0.5| ND<0.5 | ND<1G0 -
MW-5 | e/soioe | 2872 | 861 o 20.11. e A R - T - -] -
- MW-5 3182010 28.72 6.84 ] 21.88 ND<50 § ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0| ND<0.5 NQ’<5{0 13
- MW-5 7/12/2010 ; 28.72 8.13 0 20.58 | ND<50 | ND<0.8 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0| ND<G.5 | ND<5.0 | 1.77
MW-6 372011989 | 194 - 0 - -ND<50 | ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 NE<Q.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-6 11/26/1989 | 194 - 0 - ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-6 21131991 19.4 - o - ND<50 | ND<0.5 § ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-6 5101891 19.4 9.80 - 0 860 ND<50 } ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MwW-6 81171991 19.4 10.28 Nt a.11 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MYV-6 1/8/1992 19.4 10.02 0 . 938 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.§ ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 - = -
MW-6 37301992 194 8.36 0 10.54 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 " - -
MW-6 Ti211992 19.4 9.94 o 9.46 ND<50 | ND<0.5 § ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 - - -

- MW 7221992 19.4 10,1 0 8.30 - - - - - - - -
MW-6 101211992 19.4 10.48 0 8392 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.6 | ND<0.5 - - -
MW-B | 1271471992 19.4 410.76 0 8.64 ND<50 [ ND<D.5 | ND<(.5} - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-6 3/24/1993 19.4 2.19 44 160.21 ND<5G { ND=<(.5 | NDI<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-6 BATHGSS 194 9.91 g- 9.49 ND<50 } ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - - -
MW-8 9/29/1993 124 11.49 0 7.91 ND<50 | ND<0.§ | ND<Q.5 ND<D.6 ND=E.5 - - -
MW-8 12{28/1993 19.4 9.88 3} 9.52 ND<50 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<0O.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-6 31291994 19.4 9.36 0 16.04 ND<50 { ND<0.5 | ND<0Q.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5] 66.3 - -
MW-8 7711984 194 9.78 0 9.65 ND<50 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 38 - -
MW-5 1071811894 9.4 103 Y 9,10 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.6 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 - - -
MW-6 21111985 19.4 7.92 [} 11.48 ND<50 | ND<0.5 0.9 ND<0O.5 1.1 - - -
MW-8 41121995 19.4 8.41 0 10.99 220- | ND=<0.5 { ND<0.5| ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - -
MW-6 871371985 19.4 10.05 i 9.38 180 ND<1.6 § ND<1.8 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 770 - -
MW-5 1/11/1986 194 9.52 g 9.88 670 ND<2.5 | ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<5.0| 2400 - -
MW-8 4/18/1996 194 903 o] 10.37 560 ND<(0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 860 - -
MW-6 6/28/1996 184 8.76 0 10.64 620 | ND<0.5 { ND<1.0 ND<1.0 |ND<10j] 3540 - -
MW 11/5/1996 184 9.48 0 9.92 810 ND<5.0 | ND<1Q ND<10 ND<1C 970 - -
MW-5 111711897 19.4 8.58 o 10,82 830 ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.C 960 - -




Table 2:; Historical Groundwater Rosults
Former BP Service Station No. 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Local Case #RO31B
Water
Location Sample Et;gg on DTW T:ir::::sts Lavel TPHg |Benzene|Toluenio]Ethylbenzens| Xylena | MTBE Lead | DO
Date (") {it btoc) (0 Elevation
(i) pgiL mygiL
MW-B 5111997 19.4 9.92 0 9.48 780 ND<5.0 | ND<10 WND=<10 ND<10 970 - -
MW-6 71911997 18.4 10.33 Q 9.07 890 ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1,0} 1100 - -

T MW 10/16/1997 19.4 10.66 0 - 8.74 ND=50 | ND<DQ.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0| 750 - -
MW-8 1/8F1998 19.4 £.92 Q 10.48 120 ND<0.5 | ND<1.9 NG<1.0 ND<1.0 120 - -
MW-5 4771998 19.4 812 4] 11.28 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 NB<1.0 ND<1.0{ 62 - -
MW-6 91111998 - 19.4 831 4] 190.08 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 59 - -
MW-8 3/9/1999 19.4 7285 0 iz15 ND<5G | ND<1.0 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 28 - -
MW-6 972311999 19.4 7.9 [ ~11.61 ND=250; ND<5.0 | ND<60 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 20 - -
MW-6 " 31272000 19.4 7.03 0 - TR3T ND=50 | ND<0.5 | ND=0.5 ND<0.5 240 ] ND<0.5 - “
Mw-8 | 9/27/2000 19.4 8.57 g . 10.83 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5} ND<0.5 - -
Mw-e | 3212001 | 194 | 747 0 -11.93 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5] NO<0.6 - | ND<1,5]| ND<0.5 - N |
MW-6 81872001 18.4 &12 -0 - 10.28 ND=<50 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5] - ND<0.5 ND<1.5] ND<0.5 - -
MW-6 8/24/2006 19.4 826 0 1114 ND<50 | ND<0.5 § ND<0.5 ND<0:5 ND<0:5{ ND<05 | <100~ -
MW-6 613072009 2882 9.83 o 18.99 ND<80 | -ND=10 { ND<10 ND<10 ND<13 ] ND<10 9.85 2,56
MW.6 3182010 28.82 8.04 0 20.78 ND<50 | ND=<0.5 { ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0{ ND<0.5 <§.0 0.94
MW-6 TH2f2019 28.82 - o = - - = - - - - - -

- RW-1 4221992 - 8,66 Y] - 13000 | 1000 3400 380 2800 - - -
RW-1 10/2/1982 - 10.28 ¢ - - - - - - - - -
RW-1 1241471992 - o - - - - - - = - -
RW-1 312411993 - 893 1 - 860 21 25 8.3 160 315° - -
RW-1 6171993 - 9.86 0 = 850 A3 10 15 160 390 - -
RW-1 9/2671983 18.27 ] 413 1200 25 27 " 180 1800 - -
RW-1 121281993 | 19.27 9,76 o 2.51 3500 300 220 180 430 1900 - -
RW-1 3/209/1894 19.27 8.93 ¢ 10.34 12000 B840 1700 450 2200 888 - 8.3
RW-1 7711994 18.27 9.45 4] 9.82 7600 530 1100 380 1800 410 - -
RW-1 10118/1994 | 19.27 10,91 0 9.16 5300 47 100 150 280 - - 34
Rw-1 21111985 1027 3.54 0 10.73 27000 2400 6100 1800 5300 - - 4.5
RwW-1 41211995 19.27 821 0 11.06 6200 330 ot0 350 1500 - - 52
RAL1 9131935 18.27 9.84 0 9.43 920 140 80 34 110 1200 - 5.1
RW-1 H11/1996 18.27 9.25 o 10.02 ND<50 085 0.61 ND<0.50 24 43 - 54
RW-1 4/18/1996 19.27 8.73 H 10.54 ND<50 | ND=<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0| ND<10 - 4.7
RW-1 Gr28/1996 19.27 2.40 0 9.87 NO<50 § ND<{Q.5 { ND<1.0 NB<1.0 ND<1,0] ND<10 - 4.5
RW-1 11/5/1996 19.27 1012 1] 8.15 ND<50 | ND=<0.5 | ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<1,6] ND<10 - 4.9
RW-1 117997 19.27 810 5 .17 NO=<50 | ND<Q.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0] ND<10 - 4.8
RW-1 5HM997 19.27 943 0 9.84 NO<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MD<%.0] ND<1Q - 46
RW-1 TrA[1997 19.27 10.83 0 844 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | NG<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0§ ND<1G - 4.1
RW-1 10r16M1997 | 19.27 1117 0 8.90 - - - - - - - -
RW-1 1/8/1998 19.27 10.03 0 89.24 - - - - - - - -
RW-1 4/17/1998 19.27 8.79 0 10.48 - - - - - - - -
RW-1 9/11/1993 18.27 8.88 Q 9,29 - - - - - - - -
RwW-1 37971999 1927 7.19 ¢ 12.08 - - - - - - - -




Table 2: Historlcal Groundwater Results
Former BP Service Station No. 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Local Case #RO318
Water
Location Sample E;:vgg on oW T:::I::Iec;s Levgl TPHg |Benzene|Toluene|Ethylbenzena| Xylene | MTBE Lead | DO
Date ] (ft htoc) (ﬁ) Elevation
@) pot maft.
RwW-1 92371999 19.27 7.63 0 - 11.64 “ Co. - - - - - -
RwW-1 32772000 1927 7.04 0 12.23 - - - - - - - -
R¥W-1 92712000 19.27 8.55 ¢ 1072 - - - - - - - .
R 32172001 | 1927 7.48 [} 11.7¢ - - - - - - < 1 -
RW-1 91812001 1927 9.13 )} 10.14 - - - - - - -1 -
RW-1 8242008 | - - o - . - - - - - - -
RwW-1 5730/2009 28.83 10.16 ¢ 18.47 290 [ND<Q.50] 15 8.5 51 ND<0.5 547 3.34
RW-1 3182010 . 28,63 7.54 -0 2099 | 1000 3.9 82 &9 280 ND<2.5 14 117
Rwa | 712010 12863 | 926 | 0. 1937 | 900 | 5.0 27 48 220 | ND<50| 50 1105

Notes: - -

P = well pueged prior to sampling

NP= wall not purged prior to sampling
TOC=TopofCasing - .

BTOC = Befow Top of Casing

DTW = Depth {o Water :

ft = feet :

TPHg = Total Petroleurn Hydracarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyi tert-bulyl ether-

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

pgh. = micrograms per liter

mg/l. = milligrams per liter

- = pot analyzed :
ND< = analyte not detected, result is below laboratory reporting fimit




Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11266, 1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ng/L)
Sareple Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIFE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Conments

711272010 <100 | <48 <050 | <058 | <BS0 | <850 <050 | <0.50

6/30/2009 <50 <10 <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.59

3/182016




Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11266, 1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Welt and : Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE bIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
RW-1 Cont. '

Page 2 of 3




Table 3: Historical Groundwater Fiow Directions and Gradients

Former BP Service Station No. 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, CA

. Local Case #R0O318
n . Approximate
Date Sampled Appr;:um:lt::iow Hydraukc
rec Gradient {fft)
10/12/1988 East NA
. 12/28/1988 East =~ . NA
- 2/131198% ~ East 0.009
51101981 - East 0.01
B8/1/1991 East 0.008
1/8M992 East 0.01
3/30/1992 East 0.01
71211992 East 0.009
. 10/21892. Eagt L 0.006
121141992 | _ East: 0.0z
32411993 - East 0.01
6/17/1993 Southeast 0.02
9/29/1803 Southeast 0.003
12/28/1993 Northeast 0.02
3/29/1994 Southeast 0.01
~ TI7/1994 Southeast 0.007
10/18/1904 East. 0.008
2/111995 Southeast 0.02
4/12/1995 Southeast .02
9/13/1995 Southeast 0.008
1/111/1996 East 0.01
4/16/1996 East 0.01
6/28/1996 _ Easl 0.03
111511996 - Northeast 0.02
171987 MNortheast 0.03
511/1997 Northeast 0.03
71911997 - Northeast 0.03
1011611997 Northwest 0.03
411711998 South . 0.01
. gitees | Sotith 0.009
3/0r1908 . | ‘Southeast 0.02
‘92311089 | Southeast 0.02
372772000 "~ South 0.02
9/27/2000 South 0.008
3/21/2004 Southeast 0.0
9/18/2001 Southeast 0.01
. Bf24/2006 | South 0.01
6/30/2009. | | “East 0.01
© 3M18/2010 | Southeast 0.01
711212010 South 0.02
Notes:
NA Not Availible
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A

" .well Construction Details
Former BP Senvice Station 11266

1541 Park Streat
Alameda, Califomla

MW-1
MW.2Z
MW-3
MwW-4
MW-5
MW-§
RW-1

2/aMase

2/ef1988

2/811988

3/22/1989
3/22/1989
3/22/1980
411371982

26.0 -

26.0
250

2.0 .
250

250
30.0

@ RN N NN

80
8.0
8.0

C B0

5.0

B0
50,

25.0
250

" 250
250 .-
25,0

25.0
30.0

17.0
17.0
17.0
200

200

20.0
26.0

37.7666142
37.7665461
37.7664036
37.7665568
37, 7666556
37.7666447
37.7665845

-122.2412812
-i22.241115
~122.2412078
~122.2414497
~122.2414517,

-122.241 ?498“
-122.2411828

st = mean sea level

NA = not avaitable

SVE = soil vapor extraction
TOC = top of casing

= not applicable




Table 2

WATER PRODUCING WELLS WITHIN 2,000 FEET OF SITE |

Well Casing
County Well Date Depth ‘Diameter
Number Prilled (faet) {inches) Usage
T2S/RIW-7L-1 NA - 80 NA Abandoned
T2S8/R3W-7L-2  ONA - ONA 4 irrigation
T25/RIW-7TM-1 77 72 6 indusirial
T2S/RAIW-TM-2 0477 82 [ Industrial
T2S/RIW-TN-1 NA 208 NA © Irrigation
T2S/RIW-7Q-1 09177 28 5 Irrigation
T2SMR3IW-7Q-8 07/88 60 10 Imigation
T28/R3W-18D-1 - osTr 2 6 irigation
T2SIR4W-12J-1 8o 29 8 Imigation
T28M4W-12R-1 NA O 2% 16 Domestic-
T2S/R4W-12R-2 (17 7r ¢ AR 19 4 Irigation
T25/R4W-12R-3 Ty g S 19 4 {rrigation
T25M4W-12R4 0577 30 6 trrigation
4 krigation

T25/R4W-13A-1 e . 2w

NA = Information not avallable

PJC CB00408.00W

March 15, 1950
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Explorator y 'B_orihg Log

———i
Project No. | ‘ Boring.& Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P87-097A 8 in. 2 in asg. Js

Froject Name Casing Elevation Date Drilled
Mohil #10-EYD 2-9-88

Boring No. “Hollow-gtem Flight Auger | Depth to Growndwater
W"“l . ’ 10- 5 ft-
Penetra-JG. W.[Depth (£t) {Litho-
tion jievell gamples graphy Description
0 r =
N i +] ASPHALT & BASEROCK |
" - FILL
i wd 50 SAND: fine grained, very well sorted,
- _ little to no fines, dry
I S
- -TSC' clayey sand at 8', low plasticity
31 - moderate odor in sample, dark
B 10 greenish grey 5GY 4/1
x{ ! _
- -
. 15 wnd
e 20

fage 1

of 2




Expl oratory Boring Log

Project No. 1 Boxi_ng & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P87-087A B
Project Name Ca_si‘ng Flevation Date Drilled
Mobil #10-EYD 2-9-88
Boring No. Hollow-stem Flight Auger Depth to Growndwater
MW-1 R 1 . B
Penetra G. W.|Depth (ft) [Litho- |
tion | level amples | graphy " Description
blous/E Sample uses
70 T
- ] 4 SAND: as above
~ 25w _ _
. ' 7 ; - TOTAL DEPTH 25 FERET
e 30
- 35 L ]
— 40

Page 2 of 2




WELL DETAILS

PROJECT NAME: Mobil S/S #10-~EYD 1541 Park Ave, BORINGVELE. NO. M1

Alameda, CA

CASING ELEVATION:

PROJECT NUMBER: _ KEI-PB7-0974

WELL PERMIT NO.:_ 88010

SURFACE ELEVATION:

o

E.

H.

I.

: E‘.'. '_

.Ga

“fotal Depth: 25

Boring Diameter:  gf)

Pri1ling method: Hollow stem
Casing Length: 25 ¢

Materials sdule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter: 2 in.

- Papth to Perforations: 8 ft.

Perforated Iength: 17 £t.

Perforated Interval: 25 to 8 ft.

Perforation Type: slot

Perforation Size: 9.02 in.

Surface Seal: b bto G ft.

Seal Material: concrete

Seals 7 to & ft.

Seal Material:; bentonite

Gravel Fack: 25 to 7 ft.

Pack Material: Monterey sand

8ize: No. 3

Bottan Seal: none

Seal Material:




Exploratory Bormg Log

Project No. Bormg & Casing Diameter | Logged By

KEI-P8B7-097A 8 in, 2 in. csg. J5

Project Name Casing Elevation Date Drilied

Mobil #10-EGY ' 2-9-88

Boring No. Hollow-stem Flight Auger Pepth to Groundwater

MW-2 I o 11 ft.

Penetra-] G. W.jDepth (ft} [Litho- |

1 tien [level graphy Deseription
/8 Samples Uses
0 [ ASPRALT & BASPROCK
2 - FILL
- Jsu SAND: brown 10YR 4/3, fine grained,
. . very well sorted, no fines, dry
- = .
- [P
] ]
B T .
39 ' - ‘

- poor sample recovexry
- 10 '

brown 10YR 5/7

Page 1 of 2




Exploratory Boring Log

" e ——
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P87-0973 . : _
Project Name - | ‘Casing Elevation - Date Drilled
Mgbil #10-EGY CRRN ST 2-9-88
Boring No. Hollow-stem Flight Auger |Depth to Groundvater
MW--2
Penetra-{ 5, W, Depth {ft} {Litho~
tion | level 1 graphy Description
hlows/f4l Samp .es.. Uscs :
20 . e '
- - SAND : as above
- 25 .
:’ : TOTAL. DEPTH 25 FEET
- =
- 30
- 35 e
}.
40

Page2 of 2




: | WELL DETAILS
PROJECT NAME:_MOBIL S/S & .;g_»g_s'y 1541 _park Ave -

PROJECT NUMBER: KEI-P87-097A .

Alame&a t

BORING/WELL NO._MW-2
ca
CASING ELEVATION:

WELL PERMIT NO.: 88010

SURFACE ELEVATION:

G-5 Vault Box

G

H.

P

J.

' Perforated Interval:s 25 to 8 ft. h

Total Depth: 25 ft.

Boring Diameter: 8 in,

Drilling method: Hollow sten
Casing Length: 25 £, .
Material: Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diammeter: 2 in.
Depth to Perforations: 8 ft.

Perforated fength: 17 f%.

Perforation Type:__slot :
Perforation Size:_0.02 in,

Surface Seal: & to O £t.

Senl Material: concrete

Seal: 7T to 6 fi.

Beal 'Ma'berialz bentonite

Gravel Pack: 25 to 7 Ft.

Pack Materjal:s Monterey sand

Size: No, 3

Bottam Seal: note

Seal Material:




Exploratory Boring

Log

iy o
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Lodged By
KEI-P87-097A 8 in. . 2in. o849, Jd5
Project Name | Casing Elevation Date Drilled
| Mobil #10-EDG ' - ' 2-9-88
Boring No. Hollow-stem Flight Auger Depth to Groundvater
MW"'3 . ) .'E3 " S !
Penetra-{ G. W.|Depth (£t) {Litho-
tion |level Samples | .. graphy Description
5 ; .
[ - 'ASPHALT & BASEROCK
- ] 5 FILL
N _ SAND: dark reddish brown 5YR 3/3,
2 _ . fine grailned, very well sorted,
= - © . no fines, dry
= J—
2 = 1
N i |
45 B 10 no- odoxr
r- Aol
. A -
) - -
s o

20 s

Page 1 of 2




: Exploratory Boring Log
— lt : ‘n Mgk
Project No. . ‘Boring & Caging Diameter iogaed By
KEI-PB7-0397A 8 in. 2 in. ¢sg. J8
Project Name Caming Elevation  Date Drilled
| Mobil #10-RGY e 2-9-88
Poring No. ' Hollow-stem Flight Auger Depth to Groundwater
MW-3
Penetra-§ 6. W.]Depth (£t} {Litho- '
tion [level graphy Degoription
leacussz Sa’;ples USCs e
- B 3 SAND ¢ .‘as above #
5 -
-
d ¥
41
25w

7 F v v 111 # ©F ]

3

i

3

i ¢

L L

3

S N

R AL

ll::ill!iTi[lile!lTlfleii[i

o
<@

TOTAL DEPTH 25 FEET

Page2 of 2
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PROJECT NAME: Mobil S/S #10-EGY

s WELL DETAILS

@

BORING/WELL NO MW~

CASING ELEVATION:

PROJECT MUMBER: _KEI-P87-097A

WELL PERMIT No.: 88010

SURFACE ELEVATICHN:

8-5 Vault Box -

B,

G

I.

J.

Boring Diameter: 8 in.
 prilling method:Hollow stem
.,Casing Length: 25 ft.

" Pepth to Perforations: 10 ft.

 Seal: B to 7 ft.

‘Gravel Pack:_25 to 8 ft.

Pack Material: Monterev gand

Total Depth:_ 25 feet

Materizl: Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter: 2 in.

Perforated Length: 19 ¢£f,

perforated Intexrval: 2% to 10 ft.

Perforation Type: slot

Perforation Size: 0.02 in.

Surface Seal: 7 to O ft.

Seal Material: concrete

bentontie '

Seal Matarial:

Size: No, 3

Hottom Seal: none

Seal Material:

+




- ‘ex To_Boring Logs .
" PRIMARY DIVIIONS | Sxmmeon CONDARY  DIVISIONS

. . ; . CLEAN : .
I g o mn‘:n'f‘::itigu‘ uﬁnmus ew Woll raded gravels. gravelaand miatores, bitle o1 o I
CLESS THAN- P
3 g & OF COARSE 5% fnesy | GF oorly graded gravels of gravel-430d mixtures, Tatle or
; | FAACTION 1§ HA
g 8 : g LARGER THAN GWﬂvf{L GV ] Sity. gravels, pravel - sand -3l rmistuies, nonwplastic fines tl
g g g NO. & SIEVE FINES GC Clayey pravels, gravel-3and~glay mictures, plastic
P E SANDS s SW | Wetl graded sand . —
# ‘ ; e
g g wiRe THaN HaLe | cuess T : ands, gravelty . Bl o o foer- ‘
< ‘OR: CE_O;HSE 1 % "‘Ws ’ B8 | Poorly graded sands ar grevelly sands, Hitvle or no tines, I '
g ) 'SMALW.H P"l‘l-:iu m&s - 8M | Sitty sands, sand-sil mixtutes, non-plastic !lnea_' l
ND. 4 $IEVE
- FINES | SC | Ctayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, planic tines, I
N uc SILTS AND CLAYS ML | R A e o clove X
g ods e e g e
M . - . I - ey
g 155 ovw wwr | €L | R S PR T
o ; @ o - QL | Organic sins ard organi sitty clays of i
g ('d low plasticity,
S 4 SITS AND CLA ' inamnic silts, mi aamaceous i
£ . {s s wi_| Pepe s gk, o domscins fos o |
w K. LIOWID LIMIT 15 CH | thorganic clays bt ki
. ganic clays of high plasticily,
£ 333 GREATER THAN 0% L PR HE |
e ‘ » : . { OH | Organic clays of madium 1o high plasticity, orgaic silts, I
RGANIC SOWS Pi 1 Peat and other highly Osganic soils, ) I
QEFINI’TIOH OF TERMS
U.S. STANDARD SERKIES SIEVE
200 CLEAR SOUARE SIEVE DPEN
‘ f" l_10 A 34" ¥ Ez':NGS
SUYS AND CLAYS SAND CRVEL
FINg MEDIUM . COARSE mge COARSE COBBLES BOULDERS
GRAIN SIZES
SANDS AND GRAVELS] 8 o1 Toms an
LOWS/FOOT sitys anp cLavs | strencTH' |Buowssroor’
VERY LOOSE o~ 4 VERY SOFT 0 - v 0~2
MEDIM DENSE 1 -30 ;.':‘:' vz -3 4-8
DENSE % -0 il s 8-
VERY DENSE - vERs0 i 2. ® -2
QER 0 " HARD QVER 4 OVER 12 i
RELATIVE ©E ' o)
tamber of wan:qﬁ‘:y ' i i N
gy 3 U0 pound hammer tting 30 inches 10 dive & 2 inch 0.0, 1-3/B inch 1.0
Uncoalined, tmprassive strength in tomAig. it ex detemi '
- - ’» 1 fiq. 0. » emined by Jabosatory testh H
by the standard pm..umou.\ test CASTM D~ tgﬁ@}, pocket peaeirpmeler, tovane, oF ,v?s:;!,:g;:.r:::i::.
ONIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
_ (ASTHM D~2487) |
Soil Col
or derived f:fom the MUNSELL Soil Coloy Charts




BORING LOG

TOTAYL DEPTH 25¢

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P87-0907 gw © ooan Gary Johnson
Project Name Well Head EKlevation Date Drilled
Mobil - Alameda B N/A | 3/22/89
Boring No. Driiling“ " Hellow-sten Drilling Cbmpany'
buit el Method Auger BGI
Penetra~ | G. W. Depth (f£t) Strati~ :
tiom level | Samples | graphy | Description
blows/6" > . ‘uses - |-
Qv s

— B %; dMediur to fine grained sand,

— — - B2l brown, well sorted
3/3/3 - s B
12/18/20 — 10 —~E' 5% [ As above

X - = i

[~ -1 ks

- 15— ‘ As above to total depth

= 20 —1

.. S o

— a5 SO

30—
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WELL

PROJECT NAMB: Mobil - Alameda

COMPLETION

DIAMGRAMNM

BORING/WELL NO,_M#W-4

PROJECT NUMBER: KEI-P87-0007

WELL PERMIT HO.: 89124

Flush-mounted Well Cover

-

E b Qe
:

1¥

. v

s

i__*ﬂmm”hk_;‘wmunj 1;. _

- B.

Total Pepth: 251
Boring Diameterx:__ g" '
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem

Avger

Casing Length: 284
Material: Schedule 40 FVC
Casing Diamete}: op = 2,375%
| ID = 2.067%

'Depth to Perforations:_ 5!
- Perforated Lengtht 20!

Perforated Inverval: 5'-~251
_ Machined
Perforation TFype: _Slot

Perforation Size:_ 0,D20%

Surface Seal: 1~a1

Seal Material:_ _Concrete
Seal: 1!
seal Material: Bentonite

Gravel Pack:_ __4'~28" :
RMC Lonestar

- Pack Material: Sang

"Size: '#3

Bottnm.Seal: Nene
Seal Material:_  N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from B-1/4" to 9% depending on bit wear.




" BORING LOG

Project No. aning & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P87-0907 - L 2" - Gary Johnson
Project Name _ Well'aaad‘xlévation bate Drilled
Mobil ~ Alameda o R/ : 3/22/89
Boring No. brilling Hollow-stenm Prilling Company
Mi-5 : ‘ Method Auger BGY
Penetra- | €. W. | Depth (ft) | Strati- |
tion level | Samples . graphy Description
blows/e™ _ L] pses.
Q) =

— . ~ 0'-5' £ill large chunks of

- e B concrete
6/10/12 — 5 —EI -

. S Medium to fine sand, brown, well

— s sorted
12/14/16 y = 10 —E As above to total depth

-~ =1 sp |

— 15 —]

- B

— 25 ] —

- 30 e

» - | POTAL DEPTH 25°'
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WELL COMPLETTION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: _ Mobil - Alameda . ..
PROTECT NUMBER: __ KEI-P87-0807

e BORING/WELL NO._MW-5

WELL, PERMIT NO.:_ 89124

Flush-mounted well Cover - A,

Fe

G,

B ——

*Boring diametér‘can;vaﬁy from 8=1/4" to 9% depending on bit wear.

:H‘“

Potal Depth: 251

Boring Diameter*: an
Prilling Method: Hollow S8tem
' ' Auger

" Casing Length: 25"

Material:_Schedule 40 PYC

Casing Dlameter: oD = 2,375"
ID = 2.067%

"Depth to Perforations: 5§

Perforated Length: 201
Perforated Invervali 5'-257

: Machined
Perforation Type: Slot

Perforation Size:__0.020"

Surface Seal: D=3t

Seal Material:__ Concrete

Beal:_ 1t

Seal Material:__ Eentonite

Gravel Pack: 4t-251 :
RMC lonestar

Pack Material: Sand
Bize:_ #3

Bottom Seil:m_mgngu_____mm__m
Beal Material: N/A




 'BORING LoOG

Boring & Casing Diameter

Logged By

froject No.
KEI~-P87-0907 - L L2 Gary Johnson
Project Name | Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Mobil - Alameda ; S N/A . 3/22/89
Boring Ro. Drilling: Rollow-stem Drilling Company
MR-6 Method Auger - EGI
Penetra~- | G. W. | Depth (ft) | sStrati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6M o o | uscs
0 = =

- ' — _ WiFine to medium grained sand,

- -~ brown, well sarted
47677 . 5 ._.E .
6/9/12 - e 10 m_ﬁi 5P As above

X - B

— 15 -._ -

- - ‘As ahova'to-total depth

— 20— .

- S TOTAL DEPTH 25!
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